



Ministry
of Defence

Secretariat
Defence Infrastructure Organisation
Kingston Road
Sutton Coldfield
B75 7RL

E-mail: diosec-parli@mod.uk
www.gov.uk/DIO

22 June 2015

Ref. FOI2015/05161

Dear

Thank you for your email of 11 June 2015 requesting the following information:

"I would like to make a freedom of information request for all documentation relating to glis glis and rat infestations at Rosemead, Halton, from 2009 onwards.

Please include:

- 1. Dates of all reported incidents of pest control being called out from 2009 onwards.*
- 2. Dates when pest control recorded evidence of any pest including glis glis and rats from 2009 onwards.*
- 3. Details of those pest control reports."*

I am treating your correspondence as a request for information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA).

A search for the information has now been completed within the Ministry of Defence, and I can confirm that all the information in scope of your request is held.

The information you have requested can be found enclosed.

Yours sincerely,

DIO Secretariat

If you are not satisfied with this response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of your request, then you should contact DIO Secretariat in the first instance. If informal resolution is not possible and you are still dissatisfied then you may apply for an independent internal review by contacting the Information Rights Compliance team, 1st Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-mail CIO-FOI-IR@mod.uk). Please note that any request for an internal review must be made within 40 working days of the date on which the attempt to reach informal resolution has come to an end.

Order No.	Date Raised	Visit Date	Reported Fault	Visit Notes	Note
0816-0233	04/08/2010	17/08/2010	SQUIRRELS IN LOFT SPACE IN PROPERTY. THIS HAPPENED LAST YEAR ALSO BUT NONE OF THE SQUIRRELS WERE CAUGHT AND PROBLEM HAS NOW STARTED AGAIN. CUSTOMER SAYS SHE CAN HEAR THE SQUIRRELS IN THE LOFT SPACE AND ALSO IN BETWEEN THE FLOORBOARDS/ CEILINGS.	Call-out undertaken today for other. No activity found on inspection but baits laid as a precaution.	Previous occupant
5439-0305	29/09/2011	29/09/2011	EMCO as there are two young children at property. Suspected wasps nest in loft.	Wasps (Vespula vulgaris) nest found on property. This was treated using ficam d bendiocarb. No further action necessary. Client made aware of actions.	
0239-0371	26/10/2012	01/11/2012	Infestation of Mice in property	A light level of glis glis (myoxus glis) activity was noted in the loft space. 4 solway traps have been placed throughout the loft to all areas of active infestation. A follow up visit will be undertaken as necessary. Possible removal of contaminated insulation and proofing of entrance holes is required to limit activity.	
4056-0377	30/11/2012	11/12/2012	STILL PEST ACTIVITY FOLLOWING 2 PREVIOUS VISITS	No activity found on inspection.	
4450-0407	18/06/2013	19/06/2013	GLIS GLIS IN THE LOFT HAVE WOKEN UP. THEY HAVE BEEN HIBERNATING AND HAVE NOW WOKEN UP IN THE LOFT SPACE AND ALSO NEXT DOOR	Infestation of Glis Glis in Loft - they have been hibernating and have now woken up in the loft space and also next door a callout for glis glis (myoxus glis) has been carried out today on this visit minor evidence of activity has been found within the lo	
6333-0410	09/07/2013	11/07/2013	Infestation of Glis Glis in property	Glis glis in loftspace - A callout for glis glis (myoxus glis) has been attended today. on inspection old signs of activity have been found throughout loft space. 5 x solway mk4 traps have now been baited and positioned to areas of reported activity	
1558-0416	13/08/2013	22/08/2013	Infestation of Glis Glis in property	Glis glis in loft space - Tech found alot of old activity but nothing new. As a precaution tech has laid 3 new new mark four traps.	
3736-0453	19/03/2014	25/03/2014	GLIS GLIS IN THE LOFT AND IN THE GARDEN SHED	Glis Glis in loft and garden shed - shed damage to childrens toys has been found. This is believed to be old activity, no further action required.	
3244-0478	30/08/2014	04/09/2014	Pest Control. THERE IS SCRATCHING NOISES BEHIND THE ELECTRIC FIRE, IN THE CHIMNEY AREA, THERE IS GLIS GLIS IN THE AREA OR MAYBE A BIRD	Placed two mark four traps in the loft space will add more tomorrow on follow up	
7036-0479	08/09/2014	11/09/2014	Wasp/Hornets nest outside the property. Please attend to treat. //wasp nest to front of property in wall vent	Wasps nest in front of property in vent - On inspection activity has been found at the front of property within the air vents, this has now been treated using Ficam d (Bendiocarb). No further action is required.	
3186-0621	23/04/2015	30/04/2015	Infestation of Glis Glis in Garden	No signs of any pest activity. Callout attended 30/04. Job complete.	
5011-0625	26/05/2015	28/05/2015	Infestation of Glis Glis in property- Kitchen and lunge area	Ongoing, await update	